

NO. 16-35514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMER CELLULAR, INC.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

CONSUMERAFFAIRS.COM, INC., CONSUMERS UNIFIED, LLC, AND
DAVID ZACHARY CARMAN,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (Portland)
Case No. 3:15-cv-01908-PK

The Honorable Paul Papak, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
AND THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Aaron Mackey
David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: amackey@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation,
Center For Democracy & Technology,
and The Internet Association*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES
WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. CONGRESS GRANTED ONLINE PLATFORMS BROAD PUBLISHER
IMMUNITY TO EMPOWER USERS’ SPEECH AND PLATFORMS’
EDITORIAL DISCRETION.....5

II. SECTION 230 IMMUNIZES ONLINE PLATFORMS WHENEVER THEY
ACT AS PUBLISHERS OF OTHERS’ SPEECH..... 10

 A. Section 230 Categorically Protects Online Platforms’ Editorial
 Decisions, Including Aggregating User Reviews..... 10

 B. In Enacting Section 230(c)(1), Congress Granted Providers
 Categorical Immunity that Does Not Hinge on a Finding of Good
 Faith. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asia Economic Institute v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)..... 15

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
40 Cal. 4th 33 (Cal. 2006) 11

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 11, 12

Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Company, Inc. v. America Online,
206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir.)..... 15

Carafano v. MetroSplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Doe v. America Online, Inc.,
783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)..... 15

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413, 418 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 10, 12

Gentry v. eBay,
99 Cal.App.4th 816 (Cal. App. 2002) 11, 12

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 15

Green v. America Online,
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 14

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993) 14

Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.,
2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011)..... 9

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250, 254 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S 844 (1997) 6, 7

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 9

Universal Commun. Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413, 415 (1st Cir. 2007) 11

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 7, 15

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Bree Brouwer, *YouTube Now Gets Over 400 Hours of Content Uploaded Every Minute*, Tubefilter (July 26, 2015) 8

ICT Facts & Figures 2016, International Telecommunications Union
(U.N. agency for information and communications technology)..... 8

Investor Relations, Yelp 3Q16 Data Sheet 8

Number of monthly active Facebook users worldwide as of 3rd quarter 2016,
Statista 8

Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 6
